
AN ACT

ENTITLED, An Act to revise certain provisions regarding guaranteed energy savings contracts.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 1-33B-1 be amended to read:

1-33B-1. Terms used in this chapter mean:

(1) "Cost-effective" or "cost-effectiveness," that the sum of guaranteed cost savings are equal

to or exceed any financing repayment obligation each year of a finance term;

(2) "Cost-saving measure," a cost-effective improvement, repair, or alteration of equipment

fixtures, or furnishings added to or used in a facility that is designed to reduce energy

consumption, water consumption, or operation and maintenance costs. The term also

includes vehicle acquisitions, changes to utility rate or tariff schedules, or fuel source

changes that result in costs savings;

(3) "Energy performance contract," a contract between a governmental unit and a qualified

energy service provider for evaluation, recommendation, and implementation of one or

more cost-saving measures, evaluation of cost-effectiveness, and guaranteed cost savings;

(4) "Finance term," the length of time for repayment of funds borrowed for an energy

performance contract;

(5) "Governmental unit," state government or any political subdivision of the state;

(6) "Guarantee period," the period of time from the effective date of a contract until

guaranteed cost savings are achieved;

(7) "Operation and maintenance cost savings," a measurable decrease in operation and

maintenance costs as a direct result of cost-saving measures, calculated using baseline

operation and maintenance costs. The term does not include the shifting of personnel

costs or similar short-term cost savings that cannot be definitively measured;
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(8) "Qualified energy service provider" or "provider," a person, business, or state agency with

experience in the design, implementation, or installation of cost saving measures, who can

demonstrate the financial capabilities of completing the obligations stipulated to in an

energy performance contract;

(9) "Utility cost savings," expenses for utilities that are eliminated or avoided on a long-term

basis as a result of equipment installed or modified, or services performed by a qualified

energy service provider. The term includes expenses for natural gas, propane or similar

fuels, electricity, water, waste water, and waste disposal.

Section 2. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

For the purposes of this chapter, the term, guaranteed cost savings, means a guaranteed annual

measurable monetary reduction in utility, operating, and maintenance costs for each year of a

guarantee period as a result of cost-saving measures. Guaranteed cost savings for utility savings shall

be calculated using the mutually agreed upon baseline utility rates in use at the time of an

investment-grade energy audit. Guaranteed cost savings for operation and maintenance cost savings

shall be calculated using mutually agreed upon baseline operation and maintenance costs at the time

of an investment-grade energy audit.

Section 3. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

For the purposes of this chapter, the term, investment-grade energy audit, means a study of

energy or water usage of a public building, including a detailed description of the improvements

recommended for the project, the estimated cost of the improvements, and the utility, operation, and

maintenance cost savings projected to result from the recommended improvements. The study shall

contain all of the information required pursuant to § 1-33B-3.

Section 4. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

For the purposes of this chapter, the term, measurement and verification, means the
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methodology, measurements, inspections, and mathematical calculations to determine utility

consumption before and after an energy performance contract is implemented. The measurement and

verification report may be for an individual cost-saving measure or an entire project. The

governmental unit shall determine which measurement and verification method to utilize.

Section 5. That § 1-33B-3 be amended to read:

1-33B-3. For the purposes of this chapter, the term, request for proposal, means a procurement

announcement through a public notice, from a governmental unit which administers the program.

The request for proposal shall include the following:

(1) The name and address of the governmental unit;

(2) The name, address, title, and phone number of contact person;

(3) The response due date and time deadline;

(4) The location and scope of the project;

(5) The project completion deadline;

(6) The evaluation criteria for awarding a contract; and

(7) Any other stipulations and clarifications the governmental unit may require.

Section 6. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

A governmental unit may solicit submissions of qualifications to enter into an energy

performance contract by providing public notice to qualified energy service providers. The notice

shall invite qualified energy service providers to submit qualifications and proposals for investment

grade energy audits. Governmental units shall utilize chapter 36-18A to determine the minimum

educational qualifications of a qualified energy service provider. The governmental unit shall comply

with procurement procedures for professional services provided under §§ 5-18D-17 to 5-18D-22,

inclusive.

Section 7. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:
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The governmental unit shall evaluate the qualifications and proposals of qualified energy service

providers according to the quality of the provider's technical approach and the provider's experience

with:

(1) Design, engineering, and installation of cost-saving measures;

(2) Overall project management;

(3) Projects of similar size and scope;

(4) Post installation measurement and verification of guaranteed cost savings;

(5) Project commissioning;

(6) Training of building operators; and

(7) Conversions to a different fuel source.

Section 8. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

The governmental unit may negotiate a contract with the most qualified energy service provider

at a price that the governmental unit determines fair and reasonable, taking into account the scope

of the services rendered. The provider selected is not required to have submitted the proposal with

the lowest cost. If the governmental unit is unable to negotiate a satisfactory contract with the

provider, negotiations with that provider shall be formally terminated, and the governmental unit

may select the next provider until an agreement is reached or the process is terminated. The

governmental unit may choose to reject all proposals.

Section 9. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

A qualified energy service provider, selected by a governmental unit pursuant to § 1-33B-3 and

sections 6 to 8, inclusive, of this Act, shall prepare an investment-grade energy audit. The audit shall

be incorporated into the energy performance contract.

Section 10. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

An investment-grade energy audit shall include estimates of all costs and guaranteed cost savings
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for the proposed energy performance contract, including cost of design, engineering, equipment,

materials, installation, maintenance, repairs, monitoring and verification, commissioning, training,

and debt service.

Section 11. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

A qualified energy service provider and the governmental unit shall agree on the cost of an

investment-grade energy audit before it is conducted. If an investment-grade energy audit is

completed, and the governmental unit does not execute an energy performance contract, the

governmental unit shall pay the full costs of the investment-grade energy audit. If the governmental

unit executes the energy performance contract, the cost of the investment-grade energy audit may

be included in the costs of an energy performance contract or, at the discretion of the governmental

unit, paid for by the governmental unit.

Section 12. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

A governmental unit may pay for an energy performance contract with funds designated for

operating costs, capital expenditures, utility costs, lease payments, installment payment contracts,

lease purchase agreements, or bonds issued pursuant to law.

Section 13. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

All permissible sources, including utility incentives, grants, operating costs, or capital budgets,

may be used to reduce the amount of financing.

An energy performance contract may extend beyond the current fiscal year, but may not exceed

fifteen years, the cost-weighted average useful life of the cost-saving measure, or the term of

financing, whichever is shortest.

During the guarantee period, a qualified energy service provider shall measure and verify

reductions in energy consumption and costs attributable to cost-saving measures implemented

pursuant to an energy performance contract and prepare and provide a measurement and verification
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report to the governmental unit at least once a year.

Section 14. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

Costs for measurement and verification shall be included in an energy performance contract 

and paid by the governmental unit during an initial monitoring period of no less than three years.

The energy performance contract shall provide that, if guaranteed cost savings are not achieved

during any year in the initial monitoring period, the qualified energy service provider shall pay the

costs for measurement and verification reports until guaranteed cost savings are achieved for all

consecutive years equal to the initial monitoring period.

Section 15. That chapter 1-33B be amended by adding a NEW SECTION to read:

Except as provided in this section, the qualified energy service provider shall pay the

governmental unit the amount of any verified annual guaranteed cost savings shortfall each  year

until guaranteed cost savings are achieved for each year in an initial monitoring period as established

in section 14 of this Act. The amount of cost savings achieved during a year shall be determined

using the baseline rates used in guaranteed cost savings.

In the case of a shortfall, the governmental unit and qualified energy service provider may

negotiate the terms of measurement and verification reports and the shortfall payment for the

remainder of the energy performance contract finance term.

If there is an excess in cost savings in any year of the guarantee period, the guaranteed cost

savings remain with the governmental unit. Guaranteed cost savings may not be used to cover

potential shortfalls in subsequent years or actual guaranteed cost savings shortages in previous years

of a guarantee period.

Section 16. That § 1-33B-4 be repealed.

Section 17. That § 1-33B-6 be amended to read:

1-33B-6. For state owned buildings, the governmental unit shall receive permission from the
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Bureau of Administration and conform to all state laws and rules as they apply to renovating or

retrofitting state-owned buildings before submitting a request for proposals under § 1-33B-3 and

sections 6 to 8, inclusive, of this Act. The Bureau of Administration shall review the proposal and

notify the governmental unit of its findings within thirty days.

Section 18. That § 1-33B-7 be repealed.
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